Arizona Portland Cement Company
Air Quality Permit Number: 38592
(Significant Revision to Operating Permit No. M190310P1-00)
Responsiveness Summary to Public Comments 

INTRODUCTION
Arizona Portland Cement Company and other subsidiaries of California Portland Cement Company own and operate a limestone quarry, a Portland cement manufacturing plant, and a rock and stone aggregate plant in Rillito, Arizona.  

The Permittee was issued Permit Number M190310P1-00, a Class I operating permit, on October 7, 2003.  The present application for a significant permit revision was received on December 14, 2005.  The proposed significant revision, Permit Number 38592, will provide for the construction of the “Kiln 6 Project,” a major modification of the existing major stationary source.  The new conditions will be considered an alternate operating scenario and will be contained in Attachment “E” to the Operating Permit.  The requirements in Attachment “E” will become effective on the earlier of the first calendar day when the Kiln 6 production rate exceeds 6,480 tons of cement clinker, or on the 180th day following initial firing of fuel in Kiln 6.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS
A public notice for the draft permit, including the date and time for a public hearing, was published in the Arizona Daily Star and the Tucson Citizen on June 23, 2008, and June 30, 2008.  A public hearing was held in Rillito on August 7, 2008.  
Comments were received during the public comment period in both verbal and written formats.  This summary presents the Department’s responses to the issues raised during the public comment period.
It is unclear whether the permit authorizes the Permittee to construct the new equipment that is proposed as part of the Kiln 6 project.  The new permit conditions should become effective immediately in order to clarify that construction of new equipment is authorized.
The Department disagrees with the commenter with respect to a lack of clarity regarding authorization for construction.  The facility’s Class I operating permit is currently effective, and has been in effect since it was issued October 7, 2003.  The subject permit revision, which is a significant permit revision, takes effect immediately upon issuance.  The cover page for the permit revision expressly authorizes construction and operation of the equipment listed in the attachments to the permit.  Although several of the emission limits and other requirements of this permit revision become effective on later dates, the permit revision and the attendant authorization for construction take effect immediately, and no change to the permit is necessary.
Condition IV.D.7.b in Attachment “E” should be revised to clarify that the monitoring requirement does not apply before this section of the permit revision becomes effective.
The requested change has been made.

The draft permit includes notification requirements that would require the Permittee to submit notifications either on or before the date the requirement takes effect. 
The Department has reviewed the permit and, with the exception of Condition IV.D.7.b in Attachment “E,” addressed previously, has not identified any permit terms that would require action before the permit term takes effect.  The Department agrees that the permit includes notification requirements that require action on the date when the requirement takes effect.  
The Kiln 6 Project will not result in significant net emissions increases of any pollutant, and the permit application could have been processed as a minor modification for PM-10, PM-2.5, and SO2.

The comment is acknowledged.  No change to the permit was requested by the commenter.  The Department notes that the permit application, as amended, reflects emissions increases that were described by the Permittee as “net emission increases in particulate matter smaller than 10 microns (PM-10) and sulfur dioxide (SO2) that exceed the major modification thresholds.” 
The permit application submitted by the Permittee underestimated the pre-project actual emissions from existing equipment and, as a result, overestimated the emissions increases that would result from the project.
The comment is acknowledged.  No change to the permit was requested by the commenter.  The Department notes that the commenter, who is the Permittee, submitted a signed certification of the truth, accuracy, and completeness of all information presented in the permit application, including the pre-project actual emissions.
Citations to A.A.C. R18-2-406(A)(5) are erroneous, as this rule provision does not authorize ADEQ to impose emission limits.
The comment is incorrect.  The cited provision requires that ADEQ determine that allowable emissions from the major modification would not cause or contribute to exceedances of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards or PSD increments.  According to the definition of the term “allowable emissions” at A.A.C. R18-2-101(11), this demonstration must be based on applicable New Source Performance Standards, Article 7 rules, or federally enforceable permit conditions.  The Permittee’s air quality impact analysis did not rely on otherwise applicable requirements; as a result, the emission rates used in the analysis must be reflected as emission limits in the permit revision.
BACT is a requirement to adopt certain control technologies, not a requirement to adopt emission limits.

The comment is incorrect.  BACT is defined in the federal Clean Air Act and in A.A.C. R18-2-101(19) as “an emission limitation” based on the maximum degree of pollutant reduction that the permitting authority determines is achievable.  Although the identification of the achievable degree of pollutant reduction generally requires identifying the best air pollution control technology for a particular emissions unit, it is the resulting emission limitation that is BACT and is required by the statute.
The permit should include language providing for flexibility to develop alternative emission limits should the facility not be able to achieve compliance with the emission limits representing BACT or LAER.
The flexibility requested by the commenter is not necessary and is not authorized by the rules, which require that the BACT and LAER emission limits be established prior to beginning construction.  See, for example, In the Matter of: Virginia Power (Chesterfield Generating Station), Applicant, PSD Appeal No. 88-2, U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board, February 1, 1988, providing as follows:

“… the permit contains a provision allowing a reopening of the BACT determination after construction of the facility has commenced.  This provision appears to contravene § 165(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act (CAA), which forbids construction of a facility before the emission limitations in the permit have been established.”  [footnote omitted] 

The BACT and LAER emission limits included in the subject permit revision are those proposed in the permit application and determined by the Department to be achievable for the proposed facilities.  Should the Permittee determine that these emission limits are not achievable, the appropriate mechanism for requesting a revision of these limits is found in A.A.C. R18-2-320.  Notwithstanding any such request, any failure to comply with the emission limits included in the significant permit revision may be grounds for enforcement action.
A comment was received that a cost analysis under A.R.S. §49-422(B) and (C) must be included for any condition imposed under A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3)(c).
A.R.S. §49-422(C) does not apply to the monitoring requirements in this significant permit revision.  The first sentence of that section reads as follows:

For those sources of air contaminants for which rules are not required to be adopted pursuant to Subsection B of this Section, the Director may require a source of air contaminants, by permit or order, to perform monitoring, sampling or other quantification of its emissions or air pollution that may reasonably be attributed to such a source.

Subsection B, in turn, provides that:

The Director shall adopt rules requiring sources of air contaminants to monitor, sample or otherwise quantify their emissions of air pollution that may reasonably be attributable to such sources for air contaminants for which ambient air quality standards or emission standards or design, equipment, work practice or operational standards have been adopted pursuant to Section 49-424 or Section 49-425, Subsection A.  In the development of the rules, the Director shall consider the cost and effectiveness of the monitoring, sampling or other studies.

Section 49-422(C), in other words, applies only to monitoring requirements imposed on non-regulated pollutants.  The pollutants that are the subjects of the monitoring requirements imposed in this significant permit revision are subject to “ambient air quality standards” and numerous “emission standards or design, equipment, work practice or operational standards.”

The monitoring requirements are therefore subject to the rulemaking requirement in Subsection B.  The requirements are authorized by the periodic monitoring rule, A.A.C. R18-2-306.A.3.c, and therefore satisfy that Subsection.

All permit terms that cite A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3)(c) as the underlying authority and that are not monitoring or recordkeeping requirements should be deleted because this rule does not provide authority to impose emission limits or operational restrictions or to deem an activity an excess emission.

The Department has determined that all permit conditions citing A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3)(c) as the underlying authority are monitoring or recordkeeping requirements for which the authority citation is appropriate.  This includes permit terms that clarify, for monitoring and recordkeeping purposes, what constitutes an excess emission. 
Condition I.C.4.f should be deleted, as A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(4), the cited rule, does not provide the authority to deem a failure to comply with Dust Control Plan “excess emissions” as that phrase is defined under R18-2-101.
The listed permit condition is a recordkeeping requirement, for which the Department has concluded the authority citation is correct.  The Department considers it appropriate to include in this permit term information that clarifies, for recordkeeping purposes, what constitutes an excess emission.

The authority citations for Condition IV.D.3.h should be revised, as A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3) and R18-2-406(A), the cited rules, do not provide the authority to deem something “excess emissions” as that phrase is defined under R18-2-101.

The listed permit conditions are monitoring requirements, for which the Department has concluded the authority citations are correct.  The Department considers it appropriate to include in the permit monitoring terms that clarify, for recordkeeping purposes, what constitutes an excess emission.
Condition IV.D.4.d should be deleted, as the permit does not indicate the authority to deem a failure to meet a bag leak detection system requirement “excess emissions” as that phrase is defined under R18-2-101.
The listed permit condition is a monitoring requirement, for which the Department has concluded the authority citation is correct.  The Department considers it appropriate to include in this permit term information that clarifies, for monitoring purposes, what constitutes an excess emission.

Condition IV.D.7.e should be deleted, as the permit does not indicate the authority to deem a failure to meet CAM plan provisions “excess emissions” as that phrase is defined under R18-2-101.
The listed permit condition is a monitoring requirement, for which the Department has concluded the authority citation is correct.  The Department considers it appropriate to include in this permit term information that clarifies, for monitoring purposes, what constitutes an excess emission.  The Department also notes that Condition IV.B.2.i of Attachment “E,” the emission limit that is the subject of this condition, is not a CAM plan provision but is an element of the Department’s BACT determinations for the kiln and clinker cooler.
Condition V.D.2.c should be deleted, as the permit does not indicate the authority to deem a failure to meet a bag leak detection system requirement “excess emissions” as that phrase is defined under R18-2-101.
The listed permit condition is a reporting requirement, for which the Department has concluded the authority citation is correct.  The Department considers it appropriate to include in this permit term information that clarifies, for reporting purposes, what constitutes an excess emission.
The permit revision includes a provision indicating that the permit shall automatically terminate if construction is not commenced within 18 months of issuance.  The permit should be revised to state that, pursuant to 40 CFR § 52.21(r), the Department has the authority to extend the 18-month period for construction.
This permit is issued by the Department under Article 4.  The cited permit provision regarding termination of the permit applies to all permits issued under Article 4 pursuant to A.A.C. R18-2-402(D)(4).  The requested revision cannot be made because it would contravene this requirement of the Department’s Air Pollution Control Rules.
All conditions that are identified as material permit conditions pursuant to A.A.C. R18-2-331 should include the exception found in A.A.C. R18-2-331(B).
The Department has revised the permit to include this exception in all permit terms identified as material permit conditions, with one exception.  Condition IV.B.1.d in Attachment “E” prohibits the Permittee from equipping the Kiln 6 inline kiln/raw mill with an alkali bypass.  Failure to comply with this prohibition could not result from any of the conditions listed in A.A.C. R18-2-331(B), so including the exception in the permit is not necessary.
The permit should be revised to state explicitly that the preconstruction review and approval requirements of 40 CFR § 63.5 are satisfied with this permitting action.

The requested revision has been made.
For sources other than the kiln, raw mill, and clinker cooler, the permit should be revised to provide a shakedown period of up to 180 days after initial use before the permit requirements become effective.
The Department has determined that a 30-day maximum shakedown period is sufficient for all emissions units other than the kiln, raw mill, and clinker cooler due to the relative lack of complexity of that equipment.  The Department notes that the commenter did not provide any information in support of the reasonableness of a longer shakedown period, and the BACT and LAER emission limits proposed in the permit application did not include any provision for a shakedown period.
All citations to A.A.C. R18-2-306.01 as the underlying authority for permit terms that are not necessary to avoid an otherwise applicable requirement should be revised.
The Department has determined that all citations to A.A.C. R18-2-306.01 are appropriate, including those for permit terms that require submittal of notifications with updated netting analyses.  These provisions are considered by the Department to be necessary to ensure that the emission limits taken to avoid PSD review for PM emissions are enforceable as a practical matter.  With respect to conditions requiring submittal of updated PM-10 emissions offset analyses, the Department has added a citation to A.A.C. R18-2-403(A)(2).
Attachments “B” and “E” of the permit should be revised to limit the applicability of the Visible Emission Observation Procedure to non-point sources.  

The Department agrees that point sources are subject to monitoring requirements, other than the Visible Emission Observation Procedure, that are sufficient to provide assurance of continuous compliance.  Condition I.Q in Attachment “B” has been revised to clarify its applicability.  No changes to Attachment “E” were necessary.
The introductory paragraph to Section I of Attachment “E,” regarding the effective date for permit conditions in that section, should be revised to remove the circular reference.
The cited paragraph has been revised to clarify that Section I of Attachment “E” becomes effective when any of Sections III through XIII of Attachment “E” becomes effective.

The phrase “Dust Control Plan approved” should be removed from Condition I.B.1.c.(5) in Attachment “E” because the Dust Control Plan applies to roads, not material handling.

The comment is incorrect regarding the applicability of the Dust Control Plan.  Condition I.C.4.b provides that the plan is required to cover “all fugitive dust sources.”
A comment was received requesting the removal of the Property Boundary Monitoring Plan from the permit revision, as it is currently the subject of an Administrative Appeal.
The Department has determined that no change to the permit revision is warranted.  If the Property Boundary Monitoring Plan is vacated or modified by the Court, then the appropriate changes will be made to the permit.  During the time that the Plan is under appeal, the company is required to abide by its conditions unless a stay is granted by the Court.

Condition I.C.2.g should be revised to require prior approval only for changes that are significant, consistent with A.A.C. R18-2-319(A)(2) and R18-2-320(A). 
The Department considers any change to the Visible Emissions Observation Plan to be of sufficient importance as to require prior approval.  The rules cited by the commenter, regarding minor permit revisions and significant permit revisions, do not apply to these changes because the provisions of the Plan are not permit conditions.
The introductory paragraph to Section II of Attachment “E,” regarding the effective date for permit conditions in that section, should be revised because none of the equipment listed in Condition II.A will be new or modified.
The cited paragraph has been revised to clarify that Section II of Attachment “E” becomes effective when any of Sections III through XIII of Attachment “E” becomes effective.

The introductory paragraph to Section II of Attachment “E,” regarding the effective date for permit conditions in that section, should be revised to clarify that Section III of Attachment “B” is no longer applicable once Section II of Attachment “E” take effect.
The requested change has been made.

The introductory paragraph to Section III of Attachment “E,” regarding the effective date for permit conditions in that section, should be revised to clarify that Section IV of Attachment “B” is no longer applicable once Section III of Attachment “E” take effect.

The requested change has been made.

The introductory paragraph to Section V of Attachment “E,” regarding the effective date for permit conditions in that section, should be revised to clarify that Sections VI and VIII of Attachment “B” are no longer applicable once Section III of Attachment “E” take effect.

The requested change has been made.

A comment was received that Pima County Rule 17.16.370 is not in the State Implementation Plan (SIP) and therefore should not be cited in the permit or the Technical Support Document.
The Department agrees that the referenced Pima County rule does not appear in the EPA-approved SIP for Pima County.  As a result, the citation in Condition II.E.2.i has been changed to reference the Arizona SIP, which contains identical language as the Pima County rule.  The citation in II.E.2.j was incorrect, and that condition has been combined with Condition II.E.2.g for added clarity.
A comment was received requesting changing the testing requirement for existing sources to require testing once within the permit term, or within five years, whichever is later.
The Department agrees with this comment.  The permit condition has been changed to require testing to be conducted by December 31, 2013.
Conditions IV.B.8 and IV.D.6 should be revised to include only a reference to subpart LLL of 40 CFR part 63, rather than incorporating directly the applicable requirements of that rule, because the rule is subject to change.

The comment is acknowledged.  The Department notes that all rules are potentially subject to change.  The Department considers direct incorporation of applicable requirements to be preferable to incorporation by reference, especially for complex technical rules affecting complex facilities, because it reduces ambiguity and improves enforceability.

The authority citations for Condition IV.D.3 should be revised to clarify that only the SO2 monitoring requirements are imposed under the authority of A.A.C. R18-2-406(A)(4).

The Department considers this change to be unnecessary.  The Department’s practice is to list all authorities for each permit condition, even where not all of the listed authorities apply to each element of the permit condition.

With respect to the specification of ±2 percent accuracy in Condition IV.D.1.b in Attachment “E,” one commenter requested clarification of the Department’s authority to impose this requirement, requested that the Department provide a demonstration as to the feasibility of the required specification, and suggested a less stringent specification of ±5 percent accuracy.
The specification of accuracy for this required monitoring device is a critical element of the monitoring requirement in Condition IV.D.1, which generally requires that the Permittee monitor and record the amount of material processed in the pyroprocessing system.  The Department’s authority to impose this monitoring requirement is found in two distinct provisions in the permitting rules.  First, Conditions IV.B.1.a and IV.B.1.b in Attachment “E” limit the operating rate of the pyroprocessing system.  A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3)(c) requires that, for such limits, the permit include monitoring requirements that are sufficient to yield reliable data and that are representative of the source’s compliance status.  The Department has determined that a specification of accuracy is necessary in order to ensure that the data collected by the required monitoring device are reliable and representative.  Second, Condition IV.B.3.b in Attachment “E” establishes a sulfur dioxide emission limit representing Best Available Control Technology for the pyroprocessing system, as determined pursuant to A.A.C. R18-2-406(A)(4).  The monitoring requirement, including the accuracy specification, is a necessary element of the Best Available Control Technology emission limit.  It should be noted that A.A.C. R18-2-406(A)(4) was inadvertently omitted from the authority citations for Condition IV.D.1.b in the draft permit; this has been corrected in the proposed permit.
The Department has not made, and is not obligated to make, a formal demonstration as to the feasibility of a ±2 percent accuracy specification.  The Department notes that the commenter did not provide any information that would indicate such a specification is infeasible.

The Department rejects the commenter’s suggestion of a substantially less stringent accuracy requirement.  The monitoring requirements pertaining to pyroprocessing system operating rate in this permit are markedly less stringent than in other permits issued by the Department for similar facilities, and represent the minimum requirements that the Department considers acceptable for yielding representative and reliable data.

Condition IV.E.1 in Attachment “E” should be revised to adopt the applicable timing requirements for testing under 40 CFR part 63.

The requested change has been made.

Condition IV.E.4.d(1) requires that testing be performed at the highest load or capacity level reasonably expected to occur.  This condition should be revised to require only that testing be conducted under representative operational conditions.
Pursuant to A.A.C. R18-2-312(C), performance tests “shall be conducted under such conditions as the Director shall specify to the plant operator based on representative performance of the source.”  For the emissions units that are the subject of this testing requirement, which are new emissions units with no operating history, the Department has specified operating conditions based on conditions that are expected to be representative of the maximum emissions rates of those units.
The citation to A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3)(c) as the underlying authority for heading in Condition V.D of Attachment “E” is unnecessary and should be removed. 
The requested change has been made.
Condition V.D.1 in Attachment “E” should be revised to clarify that the requirement to prepare written operations and maintenance plans applies only to new or modified equipment, because this requirement has already been satisfied for existing equipment.
This requirement applies to all equipment, both new and existing, under 40 CFR § 63.1350(a).  For existing equipment, if the requirements pertaining to plan preparation and submittal have already been satisfied, no further action is required on the part of the Permittee.  
Permit terms in Section V.D.5 of Attachment “E” should include citation to A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3) as the underlying authority because these monitoring requirements are not required by law and are imposed under “gap-filling” authority.
The comment is incorrect, and the Department has determined that the authority citations in the draft permit are appropriate.  The monitoring requirements identified by the commenter are an important and inherent part of the emission limits established by the Department to satisfy requirements under Article 4.
Permit terms in Sections IV.E and V.E of Attachment “E” imposing testing requirements that are not required under 40 CFR part 63 should include citation to A.A.C. R18-2-306(A)(3) as the underlying authority because the tests are not required by law and are imposed under “gap-filling” authority.
The comment is incorrect, and the Department has determined that the authority citations in the draft permit are appropriate.  The testing requirements identified by the commenter are an important and inherent part of the emission limits established by the Department to satisfy requirements under Article 4.
Section XIII of Attachment “E” should be revised to clarify the date on which permit conditions in that section become effective.
The requested change has been made.

Condition XIII.B.4 in Attachment “E” should be revised to authorize the use of bio-fuel, or other fuels that have a maximum sulfur content of 15 ppm, in addition to diesel fuel in the Emergency Generator.  This revision would be consistent with the BACT analysis, provide operational flexibility, and allow APCC to use a renewable resource as a fuel source.
The permit application, as amended, and the Department’s technical review of the permit application were based on the use of diesel fuel meeting the requirements of 40 CFR § 80.510(b).  The administrative record that existed at the time of the public participation period did not contain any reference to the use of alternative fuels in the Emergency Generator.  Accordingly, the permit cannot be simply revised to introduce this operational flexibility at this time.
The Project will have an average clinker production capacity of 300 tons per hour.  Maximum capacity is higher.  

The comment is acknowledged.  The Department is unclear as to the distinction, apparently drawn by the commenter, between “maximum capacity” and “average … capacity.”  The equipment list submitted by the Permittee as part of the permit application described the “max. capacity” of each of the preheater stages, the calciner, and the kiln as “300 tph.”  Accordingly, the proposed Class I significant permit revision is for a pyroprocessing system with a clinker production capacity of 300 tons per hour.
In Section IV.B of the Technical Support Document, the description of PM-10 emission limits as “synthetic minor” limits is incorrect.
The Department has determined that the characterization in the Technical Support Document is appropriate.  The PM-10 emission limits are relied upon in maintaining the facility’s net emissions increase for PM less than the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) applicability threshold of 25 tons per year.

A comment was received that it appears that text was omitted at the end of this section VIII of the Technical Support Document.
The Department agrees with this comment.  The appropriate text has been added to the Technical Support Document.

Comments in Support of Permit Issuance
Seven commenters at the public hearing spoke in favor of permit issuance, citing project benefits such as favorable impacts on local employment levels and availability of domestically produced commodities.
The comments are acknowledged. 
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